
 

 

Service Director – Legal, Governance and 
 

Commissioning 
 

Julie Muscroft 
 
Governance and Commissioning 
 

PO Box 1720  
 

Huddersfield 
 

HD1 9EL 
 

Tel: 01484 221000  
 

Please ask for: Sheila Dykes 
 

Email: sheila.dykes@kirklees.gov.uk 
 

Thursday 7th April 2022 
 

Notice of Meeting 
 
Dear Member 
 

Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee 
 

The Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee will meet in a Virtual 
Meeting - online at 2.00 pm on Tuesday 19th April 2022. 
 
This meeting will be live webcast. To access the webcast please go to the Council’s 
website at the time of the meeting and follow the instructions on the page. 
 
The items which will be discussed are described in the agenda and there are reports 
attached which give more details. 
 
 

 
 

Julie Muscroft 
 

Service Director – Legal, Governance and Commissioning 
 
 
Kirklees Council advocates openness and transparency as part of its democratic 
processes. Anyone wishing to record (film or audio) the public parts of the meeting should 
inform the Chair/Clerk of their intentions prior to the meeting. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack



 

 

The Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee members are:- 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Member 
Councillor Elizabeth Smaje (Chair) 
Councillor Andrew Cooper 
Councillor Andrew Marchington 
Councillor Harpreet Uppal 
Councillor Habiban Zaman 
 



 

 

 

Agenda 
Reports or Explanatory Notes Attached 

 

 
  Pages 

 

1:   Membership of Committee 
 
To receive apologies for absence of Members who are unable to 
attend the meeting. 
 

 
 

 

2:   Minutes of Previous Meeting 
 
To approve the Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 
15th March 2022. 
 

 
 

1 - 10 

3:   Interests 
 
The Councillors will be asked to say if there are any items on the 
Agenda in which they have disclosable pecuniary interests, which 
would prevent them from participating in any discussion of the items 
or participating in any vote upon the items, or any other interests. 
 

 
 

11 - 12 

4:   Admission of the Public 
 
Most debates take place in public. This only changes when there is a 
need to consider certain issues, for instance, commercially sensitive 
information or details concerning an individual. You will be told at 
this point whether there are any items on the agenda which are to be 
discussed in private. 
 

 
 

 

5:   Deputations/Petitions 
 
The Committee will receive any petitions and hear any deputations 
from members of the public.  
 
A deputation is where up to five people can attend the meeting and 
make a presentation on some particular issue of concern. In 
accordance with Council Procedure Rule 10 (2), Members of the 
Public should provide at least 24 hours’ notice of presenting a 
deputation. 

 



 

 

 
A member of the public can also hand in a petition at the meeting but 
that petition should relate to something on which the body has 
powers and responsibilities. 
 
 

 
 

6:   Kirklees Employment and Skills Plan 2022-2025: 'Aspire, 
Achieve and Include' 
 
A report will be presented in respect of Kirklees Employment and 
Skills Plan 2022-2025: ‘Aspire, Achieve and Include’.  
 
Contact: 
Edward Highfield – Service Director, Skills and Regeneration 
Gillian Wallace – Head of Employment and Skills 
 

 
 

13 - 44 

7:   Establishment of Ad Hoc Scrutiny Panel 
 
The Committee will be asked to consider a proposal to establish an 
Ad Hoc Scrutiny Panel to scrutinise a number of the Council’s 
ongoing regeneration projects. 
 
Contact: 
Leigh Webb, Governance Manager 
 

 
 

45 - 48 

8:   Work Programme 2021-22 
 
The Committee’s Work Programme for 2021-22 is attached for 
Member’s consideration. 
 
Contact: 
Sheila Dykes, Principal Governance and Democratic Engagement 
Officer 
 

 
 

49 - 58 

 
 



 

1 
 

Contact Officer: Sheila Dykes  
 

KIRKLEES COUNCIL 
 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 
 

Tuesday 15th March 2022 
 
Present: Councillor Elizabeth Smaje (Chair) 
 Councillor Andrew Cooper 

Councillor Andrew Marchington 
Councillor Habiban Zaman 

  
Apologies: Councillor Harpreet Uppal 
 

 
61 Membership of Committee 

Apologies were received from Councillor Uppal. 
 

62 Minutes of Previous Meeting 
The Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 3rd February 2022 were 
agreed as a correct record. 
 
The Chair provided an update, as follows: 
The Corporate Safeguarding Policy, which had been considered by the Committee 
on 3rd February, had been approved at the meeting of Cabinet held on 8th March 
2022. The policy would be included in the Council’s Policy Framework and would be 
reviewed on an annual basis, along with the associated guidance (Minute 58). 
 

63 Interests 
No interests were declared. 
 

64 Admission of the Public 
All items were held in public session. 
 

65 Deputations/Petitions 
No deputations or petitions were received. 
 

66 Public Question Time 
No questions were received. 
 

67 Low Carbon Housing Pilot Project 
A report was submitted in respect of the development of a Low Carbon Housing 
Pilot Project. 
 
A report seeking approval to move forward with the project, specifically to appoint a 
specialist design team, was to be submitted to Cabinet on 5th April 2022. 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee -  15 March 2022 
 

2 
 

Naz Parkar, Service Director – Homes and Neighbourhoods and James Hinchliffe, 
General Manager – Development attended the meeting to introduce the report and 
gave a presentation covering the following: 
 

 The context and background to the project and the associated challenges, from 
both a local and national perspective. This included: fuel poverty, the impact of 
the rising cost of living, addressing the climate emergency, inefficient older stock, 
provision of healthy living conditions, the drive for sustainable standards, 
volatility within the energy market, and regulatory changes. 

 The approach to achieve the necessary behavioural change. 

 Details of the project to construct 125 homes on a site in Liversedge, with a 
minimum of twenty units to Passivhaus standard, one zero-carbon house and 
the remainder achieving a minimum 31% reduction in carbon emissions on 
current building regulations. There was an intention to incorporate modern 
methods of construction and the scheme would also allow the Council to share 
learning, to assist in raising design standards for the future. 

 A summary of the Passivhaus approach. 

 The Forward Plan; including a start on site in 2023 with completion by 2026. 
 
Questions and comments were invited from Committee Members, with the following 
issues being covered: 

 The specification for a minimum of 31% carbon savings would apply to all the 
units on the site other than the zero-carbon and Passivhaus units. It was 
anticipated that the specialist design team may be able to assist in achieving an 
improvement on this figure. By 2025 the Government would require all new 
homes to produce 75 to 80% fewer carbon emissions, however the technical 
guidance had not yet been published and this proposal had been put forward in 
anticipation of this change. 

 Significant exploratory work had been undertaken through talking to, and 
visiting, those authorities and designers that had already undertaken such projects, 
in order to benefit from their knowledge and experience, and research undertaken in 
relation to off-site manufacturing methods.  

 The sharing of information and learning, both internally and externally, was 
important; the ambition was to share learning with the wider market and local 
contractor base and to develop construction skills and techniques to support new 
approaches to housebuilding in the future.  

 It was questioned whether the proposed numbers of Passivhaus (20) and 
zero-carbon units (1) would be sufficient to provide the necessary data and 
demonstrate the principles and benefits that the Council was hoping for. In res
[...]
hmood, Flood Manager, Planning and Development introduced the report 
and Chris Johnson, Operational Manager, Highways was also in attendance to 
answer questions. The following points were highlighted: 

 The delivery of works, funded by the Department for Environment, Food and 
Rural Affairs Property Flood Resilience Grant, to protect properties and reduce 
internal flooding was progressing well.  

 The £1.3 million Kirklees Culverts Project was on track for completion by 31st 
March 2022 and there may be potential for it to be extended into a second 
phase. 

 A successful bid had been made for funding for a review of high-risk debris 
screen assets and this would commence in the new financial year.  

 New software had been purchased to improve the Authority’s local flood warning 
system by providing early intelligence of problems in the district. 

 Springboard funding had been achieved for an innovation programme at regional 
level to increase resilience. 

 The Community Flood Risk Education Programme had been completed. 

 Work was progressing in respect of the development of a new Flood Risk 
Management Strategy, which would include a focus on nature-based solutions, 
community resilience, and how to manage the impact of climate change. 

 The impact of, and response to, the recent storm events. 
 
Questions and comments were invited from Committee Members, with the following 
issues being covered: 

 In terms of adapting to worsening conditions, the Authority was keen to pursue 
nature-based solutions and work was ongoing with local groups together with the 
National Trust, Yorkshire Water and the Peak District National Park to address 
leaks and slow the flow. There was a need to scale up this work and a bid had 
been made to allow further mapping to be undertaken. In addition, climate 
science continued to develop, the Government had issued new climate change 
allowances that would be taken into consideration when assessing planning 
applications and pr
[...]
t explained that: 

 from the Police perspective the partnership approach was key, through the 
Kirklees Daily Risk Management Meetings (DRAMM) and Multi-Agency Risk 
Assessment Conference (MARAC) and third-sector partners 

 Domestic abuse was a primary function for West Yorkshire Police and was, 
unfortunately, a growth area. 

 The partnership approach would help support victims and direct perpetrators. 

 The Mayor, Deputy Mayor and the Chief Constable had a strong understanding 
of domestic abuse and how a partnership approach would support the response. 
Resources had been focussed on domestic abuse and safeguarding and there 
had been an increase in staff and the development of new areas of work, such 
as the domestic abuse offender management team. 

 The need to work collaboratively was acknowledged and understood. 

 The Partnership Intelligence Portal would increase effectiveness and assist in 
filling the gaps in intelligence. 

 
Denise explained that; 

 Domestic abuse was a priority across the health organisations. It had been 
recognised that, during the pandemic and lockdown, it had become an 
increasing concern nationally, and this was reflected locally. 

Page 6



Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee -  15 March 2022 
 

7 
 

 Work had been done on gap analysis and how to support progression for funding 
streams. 

 Training had been provided for GPs on how to respond and additional funding 
allocated to acute providers to provide appropriate support for people presenting 
with disclosure of domestic abuse. 

 There was a strong collective commitment to work together to have a domestic 
abuse informed system, with all parties to the partnership having an equal voice. 

 
Questions and comments were invited from Committee Members, with the following 
issues being covered: 

 The Ministry of Housing, Communities and Local Government funding for the 
advanced practitioner roles based within a refuge had ceased but an alternative 
source of fu
[...]
l care sector remain a priority and will continue to 
employ many local people .A large number of jobs are also at risk of 
automation. But with challenge comes opportunity and we are committed 
to ensuring that our people can obtain the skills and attributes they need to 
succeed and thrive.  

 
 

Page 16



 Employment & Skills Partnership Board  
 
 2.10 The plan recommends the formation of an Employment and  Skills      
          Partnership Board to oversee the delivery of this plan.  The   
          partnership board  will have representation from further and higher    
             education, work-based learning,  employers from sectors of local  
             strategic significance, business representative organisations, the    
             voluntary sector, the local authority, and local government agencies.   
 
    2.11  A non-LA chair would be appointed with all secretariate provided by the    
             Employment and Skills team of Kirklees Council.  A suggested   
             membership list is provided in Appendix B. 
 
    2.12 The partnership board will oversee the  agreed list of actions and         
            priorities,  and develop the details and delivery plans  and measures of  
            success. 
 
    2.13 An initial meeting will be scheduled for mid-May. Followed  initially by  6     
            weekly meeting  to begin work on the production of  more detailed action  
            plans and agree timelines for specific actions .  These meetings will them   
            revert to  quarterly  to monitor progress and will consider the   
            sustainability of the actions in this strategy, especially those supported by   
            short term funding. 
 
Cost breakdown 
 
   2.14 There are no specific costs identified in the Employment and Skills plan ,     
           however adoption of its principles and goals may mean future investment.   
           The commitment to collaboration We will actively seek opportuniti
[...]
 

Entitlement. 

Ensure that Kirklees residents can 

benefit as much as possible from 

West Yorkshire-wide employment 

and skills offers in adult re-training, 

careers, school engagement, 

business support and start-up 

provision. 

 

P
age 40



 

 

Delivering the Employment and Skills Plan 

A new Employment and Skills Partnership Board  will be established to oversee 

the delivery of this plan.  The Board will have representation from further and 

higher education, work-based learning, employers from sectors of local 

strategic significance, business representative organisations, the voluntary 

sector, the local authority and local government agencies.  

Meeting on a quarterly basis, the Employment and Skills Partnership board will 

consider the sustainability of the actions in this strategy, especially those 

supported by short-term funding.  

Measures:  

1. Reduction in the proportion of working age adults with no formal 

qualifications.  

 

2. Increase in the proportion of working age adults qualified to at least 

Level 2. 

 

3. Increase in the proportion of working age adults qualified to at least 

Level 4. 

 

4. Increase in the number of learning completing digital skills courses.   

 

5. Unemployment in Kirklees, including youth unemployment and long-

term unemployment, is below the national average.  

 

6. Year-on-year increase in the number of people starting and 

completing Apprenticeships in Kirklees, including Higher and Degree 

Apprenticeships. 

 

7. Employers report improved work readiness skills amongst new starters. 

 

8. Increase in the proportion of young people from Kirklees entering 

higher education. 

 

 

Page 41



 

 

Back cover  

Contact details etc. 

Page 42



 

 

Appendix B  - Employment &  Skills Partnership  
 
Proposed Membership   
 
The Commission will be made up of the following members: 
• Palvinder Singh – Principal, Kirklees College  
• Cllr McBride - Portfolio Holder, Growth &  R
[...]
mber portfolio Cllr Peter McBride 
Cllr Eric Firth 
 

 
Electoral wards affected: All 
 
Ward councillors consulted:  Not applicable. 
 
Public or private: Public Report 
 
Has GDPR been considered?  Yes. The report does not include any personal data that 
identifies a living individual. 
 
  

Page 45

Agenda Item 7

https://democracy.kirklees.gov.uk/mgCommitteeDetails.aspx?ID=139
https://democracy.kirklees.gov.uk/mgCommitteeDetails.aspx?ID=139


 
 
1. Summary 

 
1.1 Following discussions with the Chair of Scrutiny, the Chair of Economy and 

Neighbourhoods Scrutiny Panel and the Strategic Director Growth and Regeneration it is 
requested that an Ad Hoc Scrutiny Panel be established to scrutinise a number of 
ongoing regeneration projects within Kirklees. The proposed draft Terms of Reference 
are set out in paragraph 2.4 below. 
 

1.2 The Committee is asked to establish this Ad Hoc Scrutiny Panel on a cross party basis of 
a 1:1:1:1 ratio. 

 
2. Information required to take a decision 
 
2.1 Currently, overview and scrutiny of regeneration projects is undertaken by the Economy 

and Neighbourhoods Scrutiny Panel, the remit of which includes all matters, cabinet 
decisions, service provision (in particular those services that the relevant Cabinet 
Member(s) is responsible for), relating to the economy, infrastructure, regeneration, town 
centres, investment, culture and activities relating to partnerships and partner bodies 
within the portfolio. 
 

2.2 The Panel has received regular updates in respect of the Huddersfield Blueprint, Cultural 
Heart and Small Centres Programme. However, balancing a very full and busy work 
programme within the context of a limited number of pre-timetabled meetings has 
restricted the ability of the Panel to undertake detailed in-depth scrutiny of these ongoing 
regeneration programmes.  
 

2.3 A separate Ad-hoc Panel dedicated to the scrutiny of regeneration projects within 
Kirklees would allow for an agile approach to be taken, allowing scrutiny members to 
hear from all relevant stakeholders and input views and recommendations as the projects 
develop. The proposed core projects below would move from current work programmes 
and panels to the new Ad-Hoc Scrutiny Panel to avoid duplication of work. Any 
overlapping items and which panel they appear on the work programme of, will be 
agreed by the Chair of Scrutiny following consultation with the Lead Members of the 
relevant panels. 

 
2.4  The draft terms of reference are as set out below:   
 

The Ad Hoc Scrutiny Panel will scrutinise ongoing major regeneration projects within 
Kirklees and hear from all relevant stakeholders, including Cabinet Members, Senior 
Officers and Consultants with a view to providing input, through recommendations, as the 
projects develop and move towards full delivery. 
 
The Panel will have in view the following Core Projects: 
 

 Huddersfield Blueprint 

 Cultural Heart 

 Dewsbury Blueprint 

 Small Centres Programme 
 
3. Implications for the Council 
 

There are no specific implications for the Council at this point. 
 Page 46



4. Consultees and their opinions 
 

Chairs of Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee and Economy and 
Neighbourhoods Scrutiny Panel have been consulted on the proposal. 

 
5.     Next steps and timelines 
 
5.1 OSMC are asked to agree a timeline for the commencement of the proposed Ad Hoc 

Panel. 
 

5.2 Following consideration of information and evidence presented, the Ad Hoc Panel may  
formulate recommendations, which will be considered by the Overview and Scrutiny 
Management Committee prior to submission to Cabinet. 
 

6. Officer recommendations and reasons 
 
6.1 That the Ad Hoc Regeneration Scrutiny Panel be established with the Terms of Reference 

and membership details set out in this report along with an indicative timeline for 
commencement. 

 
7. Cabinet Portfolio Holder’s recommendations 

 
Not applicable. 

 
8. Contact officer  

 
Leigh Webb, 
[...]
de'
	Appendix A DRAFT  E S plan Feb 2022
	Appendix B Employment and SKills proposed membership _

	7 Establishment of Ad Hoc Scrutiny Panel
	8 Work Programme 2021-22





Minutes of the meeting


 

1 
 

Contact Officer: Sheila Dykes  
 

KIRKLEES COUNCIL 
 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 
 

Tuesday 19th April 2022 
 
Present: Councillor Elizabeth Smaje (Chair) 
 Councillor Andrew Cooper 

Councillor Andrew Marchington 
Councillor Harpreet Uppal 
Councillor Habiban Zaman 

  
 

73 Membership of Committee 
All members of the Committee were in attendance. 
 

74 Minutes of Previous Meeting 
The minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 15th March 2022 were 
approved as a correct record. 
 
The Chair provided an update as follows: 
 On 5th April 2022, Cabinet had approved the appointment of a specialist company 
to provide architectural, planning and development services to design, cost and 
obtain an implementable full planning permission for the low carbon housing pilot 
project. The comments made by this Committee, at the meeting on 15th March, had 
been included within the report. (Minute 67) 
 

75 Interests 
No interests were declared. 
 

76 Admission of the Public 
All items were held in public session. 
 

77 Deputations/Petitions 
No deputations or petitions were received. 
 

78 Kirklees Employment and Skills Plan 2022-2025: 'Aspire, Achieve and Include' 
A report was submitted seeking feedback from the Committee in respect of the 
Kirklees Post-16 Employment and Skills Plan 2022-2025: ‘Aspire, Achieve and 
Include’.  
 
Gillian Wallace – Head of Employment and Skills and David Shepherd – Strategic 
Director, Growth and Regeneration attended the meeting to introduce the report and 
gave a presentation highlighting the following: 
This was a co-produced, locally specific plan. – set out how the Council would work 
with employers and key partners to develop the local employment and skills system 
over the next three years.… The plan aimed to build upon the work already being 



Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee -  19 April 2022 
 

2 
 

done and would help to maximise the opportuniyies of develotuion and levellinh up 
white paper. 
Discussed with the Portfolio Holder and a number of different stakeholders. The 
Cabinet Member was unable to attend this meeting but was in full support of the 
plan. 
 would evolve, being amended and updated as…move forward 
The aim was to fit fulfil?? the workforce needs of Kirklees employers and the people 
of the district had access to?? the relevant skills pathways 
Whilst the pandemic had delayed the production of the plan it had also allowed for a 
period of reflection and consideration to ensure that the proposals are right for both 
now and the future. 
This was not an implementation plan but aimed to establish an agreed list of 
priorities principles?? and associated actions with partners to provide/act as a 
focus…as a focus for delivery??and the achievement of the vision for Kirklees. 
Context and background including linkages with other strategies and plans, 
alignment with the Economic Strategy and Kirklees Futures and the wider regional 
structure . 
Timeline and next steps 
How the plan had developed, drawing on engagement with key stakeholders 
including local businesses and education providers and using data led intelligence 
The challenges to be addressed and the collaborative approach with key 
stakeholder to successfully address 
The four key priority areas; Empowering our Young People; Digital Inclusion; 
Supporting Our Communities to Learn and Progress and; Skills for the Future 
Delivery and Measurement of Outcomes; including the establishment of a 
Partnership Board to oversee delivery. 
 
Questions and comments were invited from Committee Members, with the following 
issues being covered: 
In respect of the development of ‘green skills’ to assist in achieving the mayoral 
pledge to build 5000 sustainable homes;  A definition of ‘sustainable’ would be 
helpful in order to provide clarity in respect of the aspirations such as the …for 5000 
sustainable homes.to and ensure that training was provided to an appropriate 
level/standard. There was need to ensure that kirklees had the right skills pathways 
to benefit from this growth area There were a wide range of skill sets associated 
with these areas from construction techniques to behaviourhal coacjing and 
finance…. And with the correct skills pathways in place Kirklees residents would eb 
able to benefit from this growth area. 
 
Retrofitting was considered to be a huge area of demand  that could be exploited to 
provide long term jobs if the necessary skills were increased 
 
Money management and life skills were currently missing from education. 
It would be good to be able to develop the necessary technical expertise to fill 
Council vacancies where there was a shortage of supply perhaps in collaboration at 
regional level. It was suggested that the development of the necessary technical 
expertise to fill council vacancies where there was a shortage in supply, highway 
enginerr, aligned more closely with the Council’s Workforce Plan whereas tThis plan 
aimed particularly tot increas skills at levels 2 to 4 where there were gaps rather 



Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee -  19 April 2022 
 

3 
 

than Level 5 and above but it was suggested thatme insight could be provided to 
people taking part so that they might consider this as a potential career in the future. 
… 
In respect of how this plan might be used to promote/encourage adoption of  the 
real living wage it was recognised that… moving driving wages up was were one of 
the key elements and so it was very important that employers were 
consulted/engaged and felt that they were able to sign up to the plan; there were 
stakeholders across the board from smaller to larger employers and this was the …. 
Considered to be the Right way forward… work was being undertaken At West 
Yorkshire level employer pledges could be helpful, there was an interest in respect 
of a Fair Work Charter and consideration would be given to how Kirklees 
businesses could benefit from this. It was considered that the Council was in a 
strong position to demonstrate ‘what good looks like’ and to support other employers 
to reach that standard. 
The key to higher pay was skills development … 
There was a need for fairness in terms of earnings no matter what level of 
skills/employment 
Transport was a key issue so that people could access jobs across the district but 
also training opprtunitiesand this plan would sit alongside align with? The Kirklees 
transport strategy , aligned with the West Yorkshire Strategy, was to be brought 
forward later in 2022…develop good public transport links and raising people’s 
horizons 
Assurance was given that  was undertaken. 
It was suggested that there should be representation from young people on the 
Partnership Board, perhaps a current or recent apprentice and that thought should 
be given about how to engage young people about their needs. Also how the 
businesses on the board? Could represent all business and these were taken on 
board. It was acknowldedge that it would be difficult to get representation for all 
businesses and that it was important to ensure that voices were heard either 
through the work of the Board or the arrangements  within the decision-making 
process. Time to attend meetings was an issue for many businesses; there was a 
need to make it easy for them and young people to enageg and to ensure that their 
voices were heard and acted upon. 
Mechanism to understand current needs of business and how to predict future 
needs,  
The work was data and intelligence-led with skills audits, economic analysis at local 
and national level, work undertaken by the Combined Authority on growth sectors 
and national and regional work on re-skilling all feeding in. 
the three year plan needed to also fit within a longer term strategy. 
Consideration could be given to ways in which local employers might be supported 
to benefit from apprenticeships and achieve positive outcomes for business and 
young people. If the challenges with apprenticeships for businesses and 
education/training providers were acknowledged and agreed as a priority a 
commitment could be given to finding collective/collaborative solutions. 
Once the plan was in place the next stage would be delivery – see where 
challenges are and identify solutions 
There was a need to understand what the barriers were and important to get 
representation/input from learning providers, and also It was important to ensure 
that different sizes of business were represented on the partnership and that there 
was a balance between business and learning providers and that a whole system 



Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee -  19 April 2022 
 

4 
 

approach was taken, including health and social carerepresentation  in order to 
understand the barriers. 
Libraries had previously provided assistance to people in accessing digital services 
and improving confidence in digital skills but also  in applying for jobs  Confidence 
how would people get the help confidence to apply for jobs 
In respect of  ensuring that young people categorised as NEET from BAME 
communities could access opportunities, overcome the barriers and achieve 
sustainable employment? 
The need to achieve reach across all Kirklees communities particularly those that 
might be more excluded Was recognised and there was a need to ensure that there 
were a number of different pathways available for people through a range of 
providers and employers to achieve a good fit for all and to provide different learning 
opportunities for those that had  found that the school environment/    had not 
worked for them. 
It was noted that a very good range of providers already exsited in Kitkless working 
across different needs groups. C&K Careers were currently undertaking a project to 
understand and identify  the.specific  needs of young people NEET? in the local 
area. 
The governance arrangements should ensure continued dialogue and a continuous 
improvement approach. 
In respect of the offer for older people or those who had been out of work for a 
prolonged period or who may have difficulty in accessing digital… … it was noted 
there were current programmes working with different groupd, such as the  over 
50s,  but the need to establish these people as a priority group would be 
considered; the numbers had increased and become a higher priority as a result of 
the pandemic.. 
The plan set out an agreed list of priorities and action … but did not provide detail of 
implementationThe next stage was to build delivery and action plans  taking account  
what do presently and how to build on that…and also including considering funding 
for successful programmes… European Funding would be accessed until 2023. 
Establishing the priorities would allow bids for external funding going forward. 
Details of the Shared Prosperity Fund had only recently been released and work 
was being undertaken with colleagues in West Yorkshire to assess the 
implications…..and to see how Kirklees could benefit. 
Delivery of plan– cross reference…will look at. Clarity was sought in respect of 
whether thw Board would be working to actions or the measures ?look at cross 
reference 
 
Large economic  measures regularly – will need to be more. 
It was questioned whether the Board would look at outcome measures or Action 
Plan or measures or both 
The Plan referred to the Board considering the sustainability of the actions in this 
strategy, especially those supported by short-term funding.Short rerm funding? 
The report referred to the rans-Pennine route upgrade but no link made to 
 T-P own education schemes. Assurance was given that regular dialogue took place 
with Network Rail and WYCA.Network Rail were looking to the Council to set out the 
benefits for kirklees communities to get engaged involved and to deliver a training 
and construction programme and The Trans-Pennine route upgrade this was a 
considered to provide real opportunities for Kirklees….. make it easy for Network 
Rail to deliver the programme and for local people to access employment 



Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee -  19 April 2022 
 

5 
 

throughout. Very engaged in a number of construction programmes . across 
district.Construction was expected to increase significantly over the next few years 
and want to ensure that employers will be able to recruit local people – opportunity 
for employers to become involved but noted that it could be difficult to secure…a 
commitment…..governance and partnership arrangements… 
Specialist discussion groups…linkages… 
Take on board, would want flexibility in arrangements going forward…make more 
explicit 
 
That the points and suggestions raised by the Committee, including those noted 
below, be taken into account in the development of the Kirklees Employment and 
Skills Plan 2022-2025 and    
 
Clarity training and definitions 
Money management 
Building capacity 
Skills prog 
t…of pay 
young people 
sustainability of jobs 
for everyone 
discussion groups 
future working with Mayor as well as small and medium employers… 
 
 

79 Establishment of Ad Hoc Scrutiny Panel 
The Committee considered a proposal to establish an Ad Hoc Scrutiny Panel to 
scrutinise a number of the Council’s ongoing regeneration projects: 
 
Huddersfield Blueprint 
Cultural Heart 
Dewsbury Blueprint 
Small Centres Programme 
 
It was noted that these projects would be take place over a lengthy timescale.  
 
RESOLVED - 
That an Ad Hoc Regeneration Scrutiny Panel be established with the Terms of Reference 
set out in the report on a cross party membership on the basis of a 1:1:1:1 ratio. 

 
80 Work Programme 2021-22 

The current Work Programme had been circulated. 
 
A schedule of meetings for the new Municipal Year would be sent out shortly after the 
Annual Meeting of Council on 25th May 2022. 
 
An informal workshop to discuss the Work Programme for 2022-23 would be arranged in 
June.  
 



Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee -  19 April 2022 
 

6 
 

As this was the last meeting of the Municipal Year, the chair took the opportunity to thank all 
the members of the Committee for their contributions over the last twelve months and the 
Governance Officer for the support provided to the Committee. 

 
 


